RESOLUTION NO. 2018- 101

A RESOLUTION OF THE NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HONORING JUDGE ROBERT E. WILLIAMS AND DECLARING THE WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 17, 2018 JUDGE WILLIAMS WEEK.

WHEREAS, Judge Robert E. Williams served as Nassau County Judge from 1985 until his retirement in 2007; and

WHEREAS, Judge Williams departed from his mortal life on September 13, 2018; and WHEREAS, the citizens of Nassau County were indeed fortunate to have had Judge

Williams as their County Judge; and

WHEREAS, Judge Williams was an outstanding jurist who demonstrated great compassion for the citizens that appeared before him and held high the belief that everyone was entitled to equal justice; and

WHEREAS, Judge Williams was engaged in the community at large and cared for every citizen he encountered and made everyone feel better after each encounter; and

WHEREAS, the citizens of Nassau County have great respect and affection for him and all he did for them and to most he was simply "Bob".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this __17th ___ day of _September_, 2018, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

- 1. The Board, on behalf of all the citizens of Nassau County, acknowledges and commends Judge Williams for his outstanding service as County Judge of Nassau County from 1985 to 2007.
- The Board acknowledges, on behalf of all the citizens of Nassau County, that Judge Williams, or Bob to many, set the mark for justice, honesty, humility and concern for his fellow citizens.

- 3. The Board, on September 17, 2018, extends their sympathies to Mary, his boys and his entire family.
- 4. The Board, on behalf of the citizens of Nassau County, says thank you Judge for your high standards, dignity, compassion and friendship.
- 5. Declares this week of September 17, 2018 as Judge Robert E. Williams week in Nassau County.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

PAT EDWARDS Its: Chairman

Attest as to Chairman's

Signature:

JOHN A. CRAWPORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:/

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

DANIEL LEEPER

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

STEVE KELLEY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

GEORGE SPICER

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JUSTIN TAYLOR